
7

16

15
14

1

9

3
2

5
6

4
8

11 1113121012111311

25

26
27

21

24

21

19

182019
22

20191820

23

17

17

28

Death or serious injury may occur
when children climb on audio

and/or video equipment furniture.
A remote control or toys placed on

the furnishing may encourage a
child to climb on the furnishing and

as a result the furnishing may tip 
over on to the child

WARNING

This product is intended for use with a
FLAT SCREEN TV ONLY

Maximum Screen Size: 75 inches
Weight Limit: 77 lbs

Shelf Load Limit: 16 lbs
Small Drawer Load Limit : 5 lbs
Big Drawer Load Limit : 12 lbs

Use with heavier televisions may result in
instability causing tip over resulting in death 

or Serious injury. 

WARNING

NOTICE
*Please make sure that you have all part indicated and they are in good condition before you
begin assembly of this item. Refer to part list and hardware list below for guidance.
*This item should be assembled on a soft surface to prevent scratching the finish during
assembly.
*This item may require periodic tightening.
*If you are having difficulty, our friendly Customer Care team is always here to help. Please 
email customersupport@safavieh.com
PREPARATION
*Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all part are present. Compare part with
part contents list and hardware contents list.
*If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.
*Estimated Assembly Time: 60 minutes.
*Tools Required for Assembly (included): Allen Key
CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Always use felt pads under all articles to prevent discoloration or softening of the lacquer.
Plastic and rubber bases on items can discolor wood. Wipe up spills immediately and avoid
common hazards such as hot dishes, harsh solvents and abrasives. Cleaning should be done 
with a soft lint free cotton cloth dampened with water or furniture polish. On highly used surfaces
we recommend applying a quality paste wax which should be used on a regular basis to provide
additional protection from scratches and spills. How often you apply the wax depends on how 
much wear the  furniture receives.
Part List

Model#MED3105A
Product Dimensions: W 62.99" x D 17.71" x H 29.09"



HW2x37

Ø15x12MM

HW1x37

Ø6x32MM

HW3x56

Ø8x32MM

HW5x15

Ø7x32MM

HW19x8

Ø5x16MM

HW12x8

Ø8MM
HW13x3

HW10x3

Ø4x25MM

HW9x5

Ø6x40MM

HW21x1

1565MM

HW4x20

Ø6x50MM

HW15x5

6MM

HW16x6 HW17x6

HW8x27

Ø6x12MM

HW7x14

Ø4x19MM
HW14x14

HW11x4

Ø10x50MM

HW22x4

HW18x2

HW6x4

Ø6x15MM

HW20x36

Ø20MM

HW23x1

L4MM

Hardware List



7

16

15
14

1

9

3
2

56

4
8

11 1113121012111311

25

26
27

21

24

21

19

182019
22

20191820

23

17

17

Piece Description Qty Carton Call
1 Panel Fixed Shelf 1 2 of 2
2 Center Panel Upper - Right 1 1 of 2
3 Center Panel Upper 1 1 of 2
4 Center Panel Upper - Left 1 1 of 2
5 Center Panel Lower - Right 1 2 of 2
6 Center Panel Lower - Left 1 2 of 2
7 Right Side Panel 1 1 of 2
8 Left Side Panel 1 1 of 2
9 Bottom Panel 1 1 of 2
10 Center Leg 1 1 of 2
11 Leg 4 1 of 2
12 Plint Support - Front/Back 2 2 of 2
13 Plint Support - Side 2 2 of 2
14 Back Panel - Lower 1 2 of 2
15 Back Panel - Upper 1 2 of 2
16 Top Panel 1 2 of 2
17 Door 2 1 of 2
18 Drawer Back - Side 2 2 of 2
19 Right Side Drawer 3 1 of 2
20 Left Side Drawer 3 1 of 2
21 Drawer Base Side 2 2 of 2
22 Drawer Back Center 1 2 of 2
23 Drawer Base Support 1 1 of 2
24 Drawer Base Center 1 2 of 2
25 Front Drawer - Right 1 2 of 2
26 Front Drawer - Center 1 2 of 2
27 Front Drawer - Left 1 2 of 2
28 Metal Support 1 1 of 2

Piece Description Qty Carton Call
HW1 Cambolt 37 1 of 2
HW2 Camlock Ø15x12 mm 37 1 of 2
HW3 Wooden Dowel Ø8 56 1 of 2
HW4 Screw M6 x 50 mm 20 1 of 2
HW5 Screw M7 x 32 mm 15 1 of 2
HW6 Screw M6 x 15 mm 4 1 of 2
HW7 Screw M4 x 19 mm 14 1 of 2
HW8 Screw M6 x 12 mm (PH) 27 1 of 2
HW9 JCBC Bolt M6 x 40 mm 5 1 of 2
HW10 Bolt M4 x 25 mm 3 1 of 2
HW11 Screw M10 x 50 mm 4 1 of 2
HW12 Dowel Track 8 1 of 2
HW13 Handle Drawer 3 1 of 2
HW14 Plastic Stopper 14 1 of 2
HW15 Washer 5 1 of 2
HW16 Metal Runner 1 6 1 of 2
HW17 Metal Runner 2 6 1 of 2
HW18 Anti-tip 2 1 of 2
HW19 Metal Pin 8 1 of 2
HW20 Cover Cap Sticker 36 1 of 2
HW21 List "H" 1 1 of 2
HW22 Fisher "S" 8 4 1 of 2
HW23 Allen Key 1 1 of 2

Part List & HW 



1

HW1

HW3

1HW1

DF

DG

2

HW3 3

HW3

4

HW3

1

4

3

2 HW2

DH
14

3

2

HW2

DG

6

HW3

HW8
HW16

6 HW8

HW16

Front

Front

DI

DJ

ER
Step 1

Step 2

HW16

HW8

HW8HW16

HW8

HW16

STEP1: Insert Cambolt (HW1) And Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into 
Panel Fixed Shelf (1)

STEP2: Insert Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into Center Panel Upper - Right (2), 
Center Panel Upper (3) And Center Panel Upper - Left (4).

STEP3: Attach Center Panel Upper - Right (2), Center Panel Upper (3) And 
Center Panel Upper - Left (4) Into Panel Fixed Shelf (1), Secure with Camlock 
(HW2) tighten it using screwdriver.

STEP4: Insert Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into Center Panel Lower-Left (6).Continue 
with securing part of the metal runner 1 (HW16) into position as the above
image, using Screw M 6 x 12 mm PH (HW8) And tighten it using screwdriver.  

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all part are present. Compare part with
part contents list and hardware contents list.
If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.
Estimated Assembly Time: 60 minutes.

PREPARATION



1

3

2

4

5

6

HW2

DH

1

4

3
2

HW2

DGDM

HW8

HW5

5

6

1

28

DK

DL

DN

HW8

HW1 HW3

HW16 7

8

HW8HW1

HW3

HW16

DO

DP

DGDQ

5 HW8

HW16

Front

5

HW3

HW8

Front

EO
5

HW16

HW16

HW8

Step 1 Step 2

EP5

HW3

HW8

Front

HW8

HW16

STEP6: Attach Center Panel Lower - Right (5) And Center Panel Lower - Left 
(6)Into Panel Fixed Shelf (1), Secure with Camlock (HW2) Tighten It Using 
Screwdriver.

STEP7: Attach Metal Support (28) Into Panel Fixed Shelf (1), Secure with 
Screw M7 x 32 mm (HW5). And Scure With Screw M6 x 12 mm PH (HW8) Into
Center Panel Lower - Right (5) And Center Panel Lower - Left (6)
Tighten It Using Screwdriver.

STEP8: Insert Cambolt (HW1) And Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into Right Side Panel (7). 
Continue with securing part of the metal runner 1 (HW16) into position as the 
above image, using Screw M 6 x 12 mm PH (HW8) And tighten it using screwdriver.
- Insert Cambolt (HW1) And Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into Left Side Panel (8). 
Continue with securing part of the metal runner 1 (HW16) into position as the 
above image, using Screw M 6 x 12 mm PH (HW8) And tighten it using screwdriver.  

HW16

STEP5: Insert Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into Center Panel Lower - Right (5).
Continue with securing part of the metal runner 1 (HW16) into position as the 
above image, using Screw M 6 x 12 mm PH (HW8) And tighten it using screwdriver.  



12

2 x

HW3

13

2 x HW3

9

12

12

HW4

HW4

DSDT

9

12

12

DNDU

9

13

13

HW4

HW4

7

8

1
HW2

DR

4

3

2

DN

STEP11:  Insert Plint Support - Front/Back (12) Into Bottom Panel (9) 
Secure with Screw M6 x 50 mm (HW4) Tighten It Using Screwdriver.

STEP12:  Insert Plint Support - Side (13) Into Bottom Panel (9) Secure with 
Screw M6 x 50 mm (HW4) Tighten It Using Screwdriver.

STEP9: Insert Right Side Panel (7) And Left Side Panel (8) Into Panel Fixed Shelf 
(1), Secure with Camlock (HW2) Tighten It Using Screwdriver.

STEP10: Insert Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into Plint Support - Front/Back (12) And 
Plint Support - Side (13).



9
7

1

8

HW4

15

14

7

2
3

4
8

9

1

HW21

16

HW1

DW

9

7

1

8

DX

DY

HW21

EA

DNDU

DG

HW9HW15

11
10

11

9

HW23

DV

STEP15: Insert Back Panel (14 & 15) And List "H" (HW21). 

STEP13:  Insert Center Leg (10) And Leg (11) Into Bottom Panel (9) Secure 
with Washer (HW15) And JCBC Bolt M6 x 40 mm (HW9) Tighten It Using 
Allen Key (HW23).

STEP14:  Insert Bottom Panel (9) Secure with Screw M6 x 50 mm (HW4) 
Tighten It Using Screwdriver.

STEP16: Insert Cambolt (HW1) Into Top Panel (16).



HW7

HW14
16

15

14

18

2X

HW3
19

3X

HW3
20

3X

25/27

HW10

HW13

2X
HW322

23

26

HW1HW10

HW13

EC

25

DF

EE

16

7

2
3

4
8

15

HW2

DR
EB

432

DU

STEP20: Insert Cambolt (HW1) And Handle Drawer (HW13) Into 
Front Drawer - Right (25), Front Drawer - Left (27) And Front Drawer - Center 
(26) Scure With Screw Bolt M4 x 25 mm (HW10) Tighten It Using Screwdriver.

STEP18: Please ensure that each of four corners of the cabinet are square.

HW3

HW3

HW1

STEP17:  Insert Top Panel (16) Secure with Camlock (HW2) Tighten It Using 
Screwdriver.

STEP19: Insert Wooden Dowel (HW3) Into Drawer Back - Side (18), 
Right Side Drawer (19), Left Side Drawer (20), Drawer Base - Center (22) And
Drawer Base Support (23) 

14



18

19

21

20

25/27

HW8
HW17

2X

HW2

24

26

19

23
22

20

22

HW5

20

23
19

22

24
26

20

19

HW17

HW8

EFEI

DUEH

EJ
EG

DR
EB

432

DU

25/27

21

18

20
19

HW2

2X

19

18
20

HW5

2X

ED

19

18
20

DR
EB

432

DU

DU

STEP22: Install The Metal Runner 2 (HW17) Into Position As Shown In Picture. 
Secure With Screw M 6 x 12 mm PH (HW8) And Tighten It Using Screwdriver.

STEP21: Combine Side Drawers (19 & 20) Into Drawer Back - Side (18) Secure 
With Screw M7x32mm (HW5). Continue Insert Drawer Base - Side (21), Then 
Put Front Drawer Side(25/27) Then Tighten Camlock(HW2) It Using Screwdriver.  

STEP23: Combine Side Drawers (19 & 20)And Drawer Base Support (23) Into 
Drawer Bake - Center (22) secure with screw M7x32mm (HW5). Continue 
Insert Drawer Base - Center (24), Then Put Front Drawer - Center (26) Then 
Tighten Camlock (HW2) It Using Screwdriver.  

STEP24: Install The Metal Runner 2 (HW17) Into Position As Shown In Picture. 
Secure With Screw M 6 x 12 mm PH (HW8) And Tighten It Using Screwdriver.



HW12

HW19

17

lower

Upper

2X

17
17

EL

HW12
17

EN

25

26

27

EK

HW20

ES

ET

EU

EV

STEP28: Assembly Is Complete

STEP25: Hold The Sides Of Drawer, Position The Wheel Of Rail At Drawer Back
And The Wheel Of Rail At Side Boards, According To The Image. 
Slide In The Drawers One By One Into The Cabinet.
Attach Cover Cap Sticker (HW20) To The Panel That Has Lamination.

STEP26: Insert Metal Pin (HW19) Into Door Panel (17) Has Upper.
Insert Dowel Track (HW12) Into Door Panel (17)Has Lower.

STEP27: Insert Door Panel (17) According To The Image 



Children have died from furniture tipover. 
To reduce the risk of furniture tipover:

REQUIRED TOOLREQUIRED TOOL
8MM / 5/16" DRILL BIT

BRACKET 4

STRAP 2

WARNING!

Hardware (HW22/HW11 ) to attach brackets to wall is 
designed for drywall. To attach this unit to another 
type of wall, consult with your local hardware store.

Mark on wall where second 
pair of brackets should be 
placed.

Drill holes in wall using 
8mm / 5/16" drill bit.

Align brackets on unit 
with brackets on wall.

Pull strap down until it snap-locks.

ANTI-TIP RESTRAINT INSTALLATION

• ALWAYS install tipover restraint provided.
• NEVER allow children to stand, climb or hang 

ANTI-TIP RESTRAINT PACK

ID DESCRIPTION                                              QTY

on drawers, doors, or shelves.
• NEVER open more than one drawer at a time.
• Place heaviest items in the lower drawers. Attach pair of brackets to "Top

Panel" of the unit. Note there
are no existing pilot holes on
the product.

M6 × 15MM SCREW 4

M8 × 35MM PLUG 4

M10 × 50MM SCREW 4

Oky Sulistyo
Typewritten text
HW22

Oky Sulistyo
Typewritten text
HW18

Oky Sulistyo
Typewritten text
HW11

Oky Sulistyo
Typewritten text
HW6

Oky Sulistyo
Typewritten text
HW18


	3D
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View495
	Drawing View496

	hardware
	Drawing View17
	Drawing View18
	Drawing View19
	Drawing View20
	Drawing View26
	Drawing View27
	Drawing View28
	Drawing View29
	Drawing View30
	Drawing View33
	Drawing View34
	Drawing View497
	Drawing View498
	Drawing View499
	Drawing View500
	Drawing View501
	Drawing View502
	Drawing View503
	Drawing View504
	Drawing View505
	Drawing View506
	Drawing View507
	Drawing View508
	Drawing View509
	Drawing View510
	Drawing View511
	Drawing View512

	Part List & HW
	Drawing View513

	1
	Drawing View514
	Drawing View515
	Drawing View516
	Drawing View517
	Detail View DF (1 : 1.8)
	Drawing View519
	Drawing View520
	Detail View DG (2 : 7)
	Drawing View522
	Drawing View523
	Drawing View524
	Drawing View525
	Drawing View526
	Detail View DH (1 : 2)
	Drawing View528
	Drawing View529
	Detail View DG (2 : 5)
	Drawing View531
	Drawing View532
	Drawing View535
	Drawing View537
	Drawing View538
	Drawing View541
	Drawing View542
	Detail View DI (1 : 3.5)
	Drawing View544
	Detail View DJ (1 : 2.5)
	Drawing View546
	Detail View ER (1 : 3.5)

	2
	Drawing View547
	Drawing View548
	Detail View DH (1 : 1.8)
	Drawing View550
	Drawing View551
	Detail View DG (2 : 5)
	Drawing View553
	Drawing View554
	Detail View DK (1 : 2.3)
	Detail View DL (1 : 1.4)
	Drawing View557
	Drawing View558
	Detail View DM (1 : 3)
	Drawing View560
	Detail View DN (1 : 3)
	Drawing View562
	Drawing View563
	Drawing View564
	Drawing View565
	Detail View DO (1 : 2.2)
	Detail View DP (1 : 2.2)
	Drawing View568
	Drawing View569
	Drawing View571
	Detail View DQ (2 : 7)
	Detail View DG (1 : 4)
	Drawing View726
	Drawing View727
	Drawing View728
	Drawing View729
	Drawing View730
	Drawing View731
	Detail View EO (1 : 3)
	Drawing View733
	Detail View EP (1 : 2.5)
	Drawing View737
	Drawing View738

	3
	Drawing View580
	Drawing View581
	Drawing View582
	Drawing View583
	Detail View DS (1 : 2.5)
	Drawing View585
	Drawing View586
	Detail View DN (2 : 5)
	Drawing View588
	Detail View DT (1 : 2.5)
	Drawing View590
	Detail View DU (1 : 3)
	Drawing View720
	Drawing View721
	Detail View DR (1 : 1.7)
	Drawing View723
	Drawing View724
	Detail View DN (2 : 5)

	4
	Drawing View597
	Drawing View598
	Drawing View599
	Drawing View620
	Detail View DW (1 : 2)
	Drawing View622
	Drawing View623
	Drawing View624
	Detail View DX (1 : 1)
	Detail View DY (1 : 0.8)
	Drawing View627
	Drawing View628
	Drawing View629
	Drawing View631
	Detail View EA (1 : 3)
	Drawing View633
	Drawing View637
	Detail View DU (1 : 3)
	Drawing View639
	Detail View DG (2 : 7)
	Drawing View715
	Drawing View716
	Drawing View717
	Drawing View718
	Detail View DV (1 : 3)

	5
	Drawing View601
	Drawing View602
	Drawing View603
	Drawing View604
	Drawing View605
	Drawing View607
	Drawing View608
	Drawing View609
	Drawing View643
	Detail View EC (1 : 2.5)
	Drawing View645
	Detail View DF (2 : 3)
	Drawing View647
	Drawing View648
	Drawing View649
	Drawing View656
	Detail View EE (1 : 3)
	Drawing View709
	Drawing View710
	Detail View EB (1 : 2)
	Drawing View712
	Drawing View713
	Detail View DU (2 : 4.5)

	6
	Drawing View612
	Drawing View613
	Drawing View614
	Drawing View615
	Drawing View663
	Drawing View664
	Detail View EF (1 : 2)
	Drawing View666
	Detail View DU (1 : 2.5)
	Drawing View668
	Detail View EG (1 : 2.3)
	Drawing View670
	Detail View EH (2 : 5)
	Drawing View672
	Detail View EB (1 : 2.1)
	Drawing View674
	Detail View EI (1 : 1.9)
	Drawing View676
	Detail View DU (2 : 5)
	Drawing View678
	Detail View EJ (1 : 2)
	Drawing View697
	Drawing View698
	Drawing View699
	Drawing View700
	Drawing View701
	Drawing View702
	Detail View ED (1 : 2.2)
	Detail View EB (1 : 2.2)
	Drawing View705
	Drawing View706
	Detail View DU (2 : 5)
	Detail View DU (2 : 5)

	7
	Drawing View617
	Drawing View618
	Drawing View619
	Drawing View682
	Detail View EL (1 : 2)
	Drawing View684
	Drawing View685
	Drawing View686
	Drawing View687
	Drawing View690
	Drawing View693
	Drawing View694
	Drawing View695
	Detail View EK (2 : 3.5)

	1.PDF
	7
	Drawing View617
	Drawing View618
	Drawing View619
	Drawing View682
	Detail View EL (1 : 2)
	Drawing View684
	Drawing View685
	Drawing View686
	Drawing View687
	Drawing View690
	Drawing View693
	Drawing View694
	Drawing View695
	Detail View EK (2 : 3.5)
	Drawing View739
	Drawing View740
	Drawing View741
	Drawing View742
	Detail View ES (1 : 2.5)
	Detail View ET (1 : 5)
	Detail View EU (1 : 1.4)
	Detail View EV (1 : 1.1)
	Drawing View747
	Drawing View748
	Drawing View749
	Drawing View750





